MMG20241HT1
1
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
Driver or Pre--driver Amplifier
for Doherty Power Amplifiers
GaAs Enhancement Mode pHEMT
The MMG20241H is a 1/4 W high gain amplifier designed as a driver or

Figure 2. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Schematic
RF
OUTPUT
RF
INPUT
C1 C2
1 2 3
2
L1
C3
C4 C5
C6
VDD
Table 8. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 3.0 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H3R0BB01B Murata
C2 0.4 pF Chip Capacitor RVEVK105 CH0R4BW--F Taiyo Yuden
C3 0.7 pF Chip Capacitor RVEVK105 CH0R7BW--F Taiyo Yuden
C4 56 pF Chip Capacitor GRM188RC1H560GA01D Murata
C5 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM188R71H104KA93D Murata
C6 5.6 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H5R6BA01D Murata
L1 30 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-30NXJLW Coilcraft
PCB Isola IS680-338, 0.010, r = 3.38 M31382 MTL
4
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.

Figure 11. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Schematic
RF
OUTPUT
RF
INPUT
1 2 3
2
L2
C3 C4
C2
VDD
L1
C1
Table 9. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1.5 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H1R5BA01D Murata
C2 1 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H1R0BA01D Murata
C3 56 pF Chip Capacitor GRM188RC1H560GA01D Murata
C4 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM188R71H104KA93D Murata
L1 1 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS-1N0XJLW Coilcraft
L2 8.2 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-8N2XJL Coilcraft
PCB Isola IS680-338, 0.010, r = 3.38 M31382 MTL
8
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.

Figure 19. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Schematic
RF
OUTPUT
RF
INPUT
C1 C2
1 2 3
2
L1
C3
C4 C5
C6
VDD
Table 10. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 3.6 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H3R6BB01B Murata
C2 0.4 pF Chip Capacitor RVEVK105 CH0R4BW Taiyo Yuden
C3 0.6 pF Chip Capacitor RVEVK105 CH0R6BW Taiyo Yuden
C4 56 pF Chip Capacitor GRM188RC1H560GA01D Murata
C5 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM188R71H104KA93D Murata
C6 10 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H100JA01D Murata
L1 33 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS--33NXJLW Coilcraft
PCB Isola IS680-338, 0.010, r = 3.38 M31382 MTL
MMG20241HT1
11
RF Device Data

Figure 27. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Schematic
RF
OUTPUT
RF
INPUT
L1
C1
1 2 3
2
L2
C3 C4
C2
VDD
Table 11. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 2 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H2R0BA01D Murata
C2 1.3 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H1R3BA01D Murata
C3 56 pF Chip Capacitor GRM188RC1H560GA01D Murata
C4 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM188R71H104KA93D Murata
L1 1 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--1N0XJLW Coilcraft
L2 8.2 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS--8N2XJL Coilcraft
PCB Isola IS680-338, 0.010, r = 3.38 M31382 MTL
14
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.

INPUT
1 2 3
2
L3
C5C4
C2
VDD
L1
C1
L2
C3
Table 13. MMG20241HT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 0.6 pF Chip Capacitor RVEVK105CH0R6BW--F Taiyo Yuden
C2 1 pF Chip Capacitor GJM1555C1H1R0CB01D Murata
C3 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM155R71E103KA01D Murata
C4 56 pF Chip Capacitor GRM188RC1H560GA01D Murata
C5 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM188R71H104KA93D Murata
L1 1 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS-1N0XJLW Coilcraft
L2 2.7 nH Chip Inductor LQG15HS2N7S02 Murata